

DOCKET NO. 09-72457 and 09-72458  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HENRY SAMUELI and SUSAN F. SAMUELI, and  
THOMAS G. and PATRICIA W. RICKS

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States Tax Court

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

---

Richard M. Lipton  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
130 E. Randolph Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-7590

Robert S. Walton  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
130 E. Randolph Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-2540

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
A. Background Information .....	6
B. Motivation for Investment.....	7
C. Structure of Investment .....	8
D. Profit from Investment .....	11
E. IRS Recharacterization.....	13
F. Tax Court Opinion.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. THE TRANSACTION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A SECURITIES LOAN TO QUALIFY FOR NONRECOGNITION UNDER SECTION 1058.....	21
A. The Transaction Met the Plain Language Requirements of Section 1058(b). .....	23
B. Proper Statutory Construction of the Five-Days’ Notice Requirement in Section 512(a)(5)(B) Precludes Reading a “Terminable on Demand” Requirement into Section 1058(b) .....	24
C. The Legislative History Does Not Support a “Terminable on Demand” Requirement in Section 1058(b)(3). .....	29
D. The Common Law Does Not Support a “Terminable on Demand” Requirement in Section 1058(b)(3) .....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
E. The Taxpayers Did Not Reduce Their “Opportunity for Gain” Under Section 1058(b)(3) Because They Retained the Right to Receive All Positive Fluctuations in Market Value Upon the Return of the Securities .....	35
III. THE TRANSACTION QUALIFIES AS A SECURITIES LENDING AGREEMENT EVEN IF IT DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR NON-RECOGNITION UNDER SECTION 1058 .....	39
A. The Transaction Was Factually a Securities Lending Agreement.....	39
B. The Transaction Had Economic Substance.....	42
C. The Transaction Should be Taxed as a Securities Lending Transaction Even if it Does Not Qualify for Nonrecognition Under Section 1058 .....	45
IV. THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE OF THE TRANSACTION DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TAX COURT’S RECHARACTERIZATION OF THE TRANSACTION .....	49
A. The Tax Court’s Recharacterization is Not Supported by the Stipulated Facts of the Transaction. ....	49
B. The Tax Court’s Recharacterization Erroneously Changes the Risk involved in the Transaction.....	53
C. The Tax Court’s Recharacterization Erroneously Makes the Transaction More Complex.....	56
V. THE TAX COURT FAILED TO CHARACTERIZE ACCURATELY THE TAX CONSEQUENCES OF TERMINATING THE FORWARD CONTRACT.....	57
CONCLUSION .....	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Bass v. Commissioner</u> , 50 T.C. 595 (1968).....	45
<u>Caminetti v. United States</u> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	23
<u>Charlotte’s Office Boutique v. Commissioner</u> , 425 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<u>Clay v. United States</u> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	25
<u>Commissioner v. Raphael</u> , 133 F.2d 442 (9th Cir. 1943).....	48
<u>Deputy v. Dupont</u> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940).....	48,60
<u>Esmark v. Commissioner</u> , 90 T.C. 171 (1988).....	56
<u>Fontana Power Co. v. Commissioner</u> , 127 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1942).....	48
<u>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	21, 44, 52
<u>Goodstein v. Commissioner</u> , 30 T.C. 1178 (1958).....	50
<u>Gregory v. Helvering</u> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) .....	44
<u>Grove v. Commissioner</u> , 490 F.2d 241 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	56
<u>Halle v. Commissioner</u> , 83 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	60-61
<u>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</u> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962).....	28
<u>Johnson v. Commissioner</u> , 441 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<u>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</u> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	27
<u>Miller v. Commissioner</u> , 310 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>Provost v. United States</u> , 269 U.S. 443 (1926).....	17, 34, 39, 60
<u>Rodgers v. United States</u> , 185 U.S. 83 (1902).....	26
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	24
<u>Sacks v. Commissioner</u> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<u>Samueli v. Commissioner</u> , 132 T.C. No. 4 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Napier</u> , 861 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<u>Washington Trust Co. v. Dunaway</u> , 169 F. 37 (9th Cir. 1909) .....	26
<u>Williams v. Commissioner</u> , 47 T.C. 689 (1967).....	48
<u>Wolff v. Commissioner</u> , 148 F.3d 186 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....	58-59
 <b>REVENUE RULINGS</b>	
Rev. Rul. 57-451, 1957-2 C.B. 295 .....	34-35
Rev. Rul. 60-177, 1960-1 C.B. 9 .....	40
Rev. Rul. 80-135, 1980-1 C.B. 18 .....	40

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 512(a)(5)(B) ..... 25-26  
 26 U.S.C. § 1058 ..... 22  
 26 U.S.C. § 1058(b)(3) ..... 23  
 26 U.S.C. § 1058(c) ..... 21  
 26 U.S.C. § 1221 ..... 47  
 26 U.S.C. § 1234A(1) ..... 47,58  
 26 U.S.C. § 6214(a) ..... 3  
 26 U.S.C. § 7442 ..... 3  
 26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(1) ..... 3  
 26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1)(A) ..... 3  
 26 U.S.C. § 7483 ..... 3  
 26 U.S.C. § 7502 ..... 3

**REGULATORY AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Gen Couns. Mem. 36948 (Dec. 10, 1976) ..... 21  
 Field Service Advisory 199935019 (June 1, 1999) ..... 53-54  
 Field Service Advisory, 1997 WL 33313772 (Sept. 2, 1997) ..... 37-38  
 IRS Coordinated Issues Papers “Variable Prepaid Forward Contracts Incorporating Share Lending Arrangements,” (Feb. 6, 2008) ..... 46  
 Priv. Ltr. Rul. 801110 (Dec. 21, 1979) ..... 60  
 Priv. Ltr. Rul. 8545001 (June 28, 1985) ..... 26,28, 28-29  
 Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.1234A-1(c)(1) ..... 58

S. Rep. 95-762 (1978), 1978-2 C.C ..... *passim*  
 S. Rept. No. 97-144 (PL 97-34) ..... 58

ABA Committee Reports on Securities Lending Transactions, 91 TNT 107-33  
 Section IV.1.B (1991) ..... 45-46  
 “What Were They Thinking? Stock Lending and Samueli,” 125 TNT 143 (Oct. 5, 2009) ..... 18,60

DOCKET NO. 09-72457 and 09-72458
